
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY BOARD MEETING
CITY OF NEW PORT RICHEY

NEW PORT RICHEY CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS
5919 MAIN STREET, NEW PORT RICHEY, FLORIDA

May 20, 2025
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

 

AGENDA

ANY PERSON DESIRING TO APPEAL ANY DECISION M ADE BY THE CITY COUNCIL, WITH RESPECT TO ANY M ATTER CONSIDERED AT

ANY M EETING OR HEARING, WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND M AY NEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM  RECORD OF

THE PROCEEDINGS IS M ADE, WHICH INCLUDES THE TESTIM ONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED. THE

LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE THE CITY CLERK TO TRANSCRIBE VERBATIM  M INUTES; THEREFORE, THE APPLICANT M UST M AKE THE

NECESSARY ARRANGEM ENTS WITH A PRIVATE REPORTER (OR PRIVATE REPORTING FIRM ) AND BEAR THE RESULTING EXPENSE.

(F.S.286.0105)

ORDER OF
BUSINESS

1 Call to Order - Roll Call
Business I t em s

2 Approval of May 6, 2025 CRA Meeting Minutes
3 6131 US Hwy 19 Structure Demolition – Riverside Inn
4 Discussion Regarding the Proposed Purchase and Sale Agreement w/Pasco County Schools RE:

Schwettman Education Center

5 Adjournment

Agendas may be viewed on the City's website: www.citynpr.orgThis meeting is open to the public. In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of  1990

and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, all persons with disabilities needing special accommodations to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk, 727-

853-1021, not later than four days prior to said proceeding.

Page 1

http://www.citynpr.org


. .

TO: Members of  the Community Redevelopment Agency

FROM: Judy Meyers, MMC, City Clerk

DATE: 5/20/2025

RE: Approval of  May 6, 2025 CRA Meeting Minutes

REQUEST:
The request is for the Board of  Directors to approve the minutes from the May 6, 2025 CRA meeting.

DISCUSSION:
The Board of  Directors met for their regularly scheduled meeting on May 6, 2025. The minutes from that meeting are
attached for the Board's review and approval.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff  recommends that the Board of  Directors approve the minutes from the May 6, 2025 CRA meeting as submitted.

BUDGET / FISCAL IMPACT:
No funding is required for this item.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
May 6, 2025 CRA Meeting Minutes Backup Material

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY BOARD MEETING
CITY OF NEW PORT RICHEY

NEW PORT RICHEY CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS
5919 MAIN STREET, NEW PORT RICHEY, FLORIDA

May 6, 2025
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

 

MINUTES

ORDER OF
BUSINESS

1 Call to Order - Roll Call

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Chopper Davis at 9:02 p.m. Those in attendance were
Director Matt Murphy, Director Peter Altman, Director Butler, IV, and Director Brian Jonas. 
 
Also in attendance were Executive Director Debbie Manns, City Attorney Timothy Driscoll, City
Clerk Judy Meyers, Finance Director Crystal Dunn, Fire Chief Chris Fitch, Public Works Director
Robert Rivera, Police Chief Bob Kochen, Library Director Andi Figart, Assistant Parks and
Recreation Director Kevin Trapp, Development Director Dale Hall, Technology Solutions Director
Leanne Mahadeo, and Human Resources Director Arnel Wetzel.

2 Approval of April 15, 2025 CRA Meeting Minutes - Page 2

Motion was made to approve the minutes as presented.
Motion made by Bertell Butler and seconded by Brian Jonas.  The Motion Passed.  5-0.  Ayes:
Altman, Butler, Davis, Jonas, Murphy   

3 Resolution No. 2025-15: Authorizing Resolution and Interlocal Agreement - Page 5

City Attorney Driscoll read the proposed resolution by title only. Executive Director Manns
introduced Finance Director Crystal Dunn who then made a presentation to the Board. She stated the
purpose of this agenda item was to adopt Resolution No. 2025-15, which approves the form of and
authorizes the execution of an amended and restated debt service interlocal agreement with the City of
New Port Richey, FL.  She stated as previously presented, the City entered into a purchase agreement
with Sun Coast Motels on October 1, 2024, Inc. for the purchase of the real property located at 7631
US Hwy 19, New Port Richey, with a purchase price of $5,500,000. The subject property is located
on the west side of US Highway 19 on the southwesterly bank of the Cotee River and is identified in
the Community Redevelopment Plan as one of the community’s most important opportunities for
redevelopment. Issuance of a Taxable Non-Ad Valorem Revenue Note, Series 2025B, in the amount
not to exceed $5,650,000 will finance the acquisition of said real property.
 
Additional financing through the issuance of a Tax-Exempt Non-Ad Valorem Revenue Note, Series

Page 3



2025A, in an amount not to exceed $3,350,000 will be used for costs related to Phase 1 of the
redevelopment of Railroad Square, as laid out and set forth in the FY 2024-2029 Capital Improvement
Plan.

The Interlocal Agreement attached to this memorandum amends and restates a previous interlocal
agreement between the CRA and the City.  The Amended and Restated Debt Service Reimbursement
Interlocal Agreement re-establishes the CRA’s obligation to repay the City for all costs (present and
future) incurred by the City on behalf of the CRA, in connection with the issuance of the Tax-Exempt
and Taxable Non-Ad Valorem Revenue Note, Series 2025A and Series 2025B, respectively, in the
event tax increment revenues are insufficient.

Upon opening the floor to public comment, no one came forward therefore Chairman Davis returned
the floor to the Board.  Motion was made to approve the item as presented.  
Motion made by Pete Altman and seconded by Brian Jonas.  The Motion Passed.  5-0.  Ayes: Altman,
Butler, Davis, Jonas, Murphy   

4 2025 Railroad Square Improvements Phase 1 Construction Project – Guaranteed Maximum Price
(GMP) - Page 18

Executive Director Manns introduced Public Works Director Robert Rivera who then made a
presentation to the Board. He stated the purpose of this agenda item was to review and consideration
for approval is the guaranteed maximum price in the amount not to exceed $2,989,790 from Hennessy
Construction Services Corporation (HCSC) for the construction phase of the Railroad Square
Improvements Phase 1. He stated improvement elements to the area of Railroad Square along
Nebraska Avenue east of Grand Boulevard include the conversion of overhead service lines to
underground where practical, overhead Café style lighting, hardscape improvements such as stamped
pavement, seating areas, planters, shade structures, the creation of green space that includes artificial
turf, seating areas with swings and an activity area, construction of dumpster areas, upgrades to
Cavalier Square, and improvements to the existing public vehicle parking areas. Finally, in an effort to
maximize public space the existing two-way traffic pattern will be limited to a one-way westerly traffic
movement on Nebraska Avenue from Adams Street to Grand Boulevard. As the Board of Directors
may recall, on September 3, 2024 CRA meeting, Board of Directors approved HCSC to perform
construction management services for the Railroad Square Improvements Phase 1 Project.  Should
the Board approve the GMP, it is anticipated that the construction phase would begin in the Spring of
2025. Upon opening the floor to public comment, Tara Fielding came forward to speak in support of
this item. With no one else coming forward Chairman Davis returned the floor to the Board.  Motion
was made to approve the item as presented.  
Motion made by Bertell Butler and seconded by Matt Murphy.  The Motion Passed.  5-0.  Ayes:
Altman, Butler, Davis, Jonas, Murphy   

5 Adjournment

There being no further business to consider, upon proper motion, the meeting adjourned at 9:20 p.m.

 (signed) ______________________________________
 Judy Meyers, MMC, City Clerk

Approved: ____________________ (date)

Initialed:    ____________________

Page 4



. .

TO: Members of  the Community Redevelopment Agency

FROM: Robert M. Rivera, Public Works Director

DATE: 5/20/2025

RE: 6131 US Hwy 19 Structure Demolition – Riverside Inn

REQUEST:
The action requested of  the CRA Directors is to review and consider for approval the attached proposals in the not to
exceed amount of  $184,075.30 from Cross Construction Services, Incorporated for the demolition of  the Riverside Inn. 
Pricing, terms and conditions are in accordance with FDOT demolition contract No.BE137.  The process is described as a
“Piggyback” and is allowed under the City’s purchasing guidelines. In addition, staff  would request the review and
consideration of  approval the attached budget amendment in the amount not to exceed $190,000.00. The budget
amendment funding source is designated for the Boat Ramp Improvements project that is expected to move from
FY24/25 to FY 25/26.   

DISCUSSION:
On May 9, 2025 the City’s Community Redevelopment Agency closed on the purchase of  the Riverside Inn located at 7631
US Hwy 19 on the southwest corner of  the US Hwy 19 Bridge.   As the CRA Directors are aware, the Community
Redevelopment Plan and the Downtown and Highway 19 Corridor Master Plan identify the property as one of  the
community’s most important opportunities for redevelopment.  Subsequent to the assemblage of  the property, important
concepts include redeveloping the existing  motel and surrounding area into a mix of  commercial and recreational uses,
and marine uses, and/ or water-oriented residential development or possibility, a visually distinctive, walkable district that
enhances the gateway and takes advantage of  the waterfront location, incorporating a mix of  uses, internal streets, public
gathering places on the River, landscaping enhancements, and boat launch.
 
The first step in the redevelopment process is to secure the property from potential vandalism, material theft, criminal
activity, unauthorized occupancy, and potential fire hazards.  All of  which are a threat to public safety and an increase
liability to the City.  Subsequent to a review from City Administrative staff, it has been determined that to effectively reduce
the City’s liability, demolition of  the structures should proceed as soon as possible.  As part of  the demolition of  the
structures an asbestos analysis of  the site will be conducted.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval of  the attached proposal and budget amendment are recommended.

BUDGET / FISCAL IMPACT:
Funding for the asbestos analysis and demolition project will be charged to the CRA’s Property Assemblage Account No.
630080 43499.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Proposals Backup Material

Page 5



Proposals Backup Material
Budget Amendment Backup Material

Page 6



 

 
 
 

CROSS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. 
25221 WESLEY CHAPEL BLVD. 

LUTZ, FLORIDA 33559 
PHONE: (813) 907-1013 

FAX: (813) 907-0297 
 

Proposal Submitted To: 

City of New Port Richey  
Phone: 

727- 
Date: 

April 28, 2025 
Address: 

6132 Pine Hill Rd. 
Project Name: 

Per Contract# BEI37 Pre-Demolition Asbestos Survey  
City, State, and Zip Code: 

New Port Richey, FL 34668 
Project Location: 

7631 US Highway 19 
City, State, and Zip Code: 

New Port Richey, FL 34652 
Attn: 

Derek Silver 
Email: 

silverd@CityofNewPortRichey.org   
We Hereby Submit Specifications and Estimates For: 
 

We propose to furnish all skilled labor, material, equipment, license, insurance, and permits necessary for the 
complete demolition of the above referenced project. 
 

ITEM # DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST 

A001 Pre-Demolition Asbestos Survey  32,814 SF  $.40 $13,125.60 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

TOTAL PRICE: $13,125.60 
We Propose Hereby to Furnish Material and Labor Complete in Accordance with Above Specifications for the Sum of: 

Thirteen Thousand One Hundred Twenty-FiveDollars and 60/00 -------------------------------------------- $13,125.60 

Payment to be Made as Follows: 
PER CONTRACT BEI37 

All material is guaranteed to be as specified.  All work to be completed in a workmanlike 
manner according to standard practices.  Any alteration or deviation from above 
specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon orders and will become an 
extra charge over and above the estimate.  All agreements contingent upon strikes, 
accidents, or delays beyond our control.  Owner to carry fire, tornado, and other 
necessary insurance.  Our workers are fully covered by Worker’s Compensation 
insurance. 

 

                                             Tyler Lillibridge 
                                 ___________________________________________________ 

Authorized Signature:   Tyler Lillibridge – Vice President Tyler.L@myccsfl.com  
 

Note: Unit Rates per contract BEC24 

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL: 
The above prices, specifications, and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby 
accepted.  You are authorized to do the work as specified.  Payment will be made as 
outlined above.  Signature serves as written contract. 
 
 
 
Please return one signed original to Cross Construction Services, Inc. 

 

 
ACCEPTED BY: _______________________________________________________ 
                           Authorized Signature 
 
 
 
Date of Acceptance: ___________________________________________________ 
 

 

Page 7

mailto:silverd@CityofNewPortRichey.org
mailto:Tyler.L@myccsfl.com


 

 
 
 

CROSS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. 
25221 WESLEY CHAPEL BLVD. 

LUTZ, FLORIDA 33559 
PHONE: (813) 907-1013 

FAX: (813) 907-0297 
 

Proposal Submitted To: 

City of New Port Richey  
Phone: 

727- 
Date: 

April 28, 2025 
Address: 

6132 Pine Hill Rd. 
Project Name: 

Per Contract# BEI37 Demolition   
City, State, and Zip Code: 

New Port Richey, FL 34668 
Project Location: 

7631 US Highway 19 
City, State, and Zip Code: 

New Port Richey, FL 34652 
Attn: 

Derek Silver 
Email: 

silverd@CityofNewPortRichey.org   
We Hereby Submit Specifications and Estimates For: 
 

We propose to furnish all skilled labor, material, equipment, license, insurance, and permits necessary for the 
complete demolition of the above referenced project. 
 

ITEM # DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST 

2.1.6.2 Shed  168 SF $2.50 $420.00 

2.2.2.0 Frame Structure 3,388 SF $3.75 $12,705.00 

2.2.2.0 Frame Structure 3,388 SF $3.75 $12,705.00 

2.2.2.0 Frame Structure 3,388 SF $3.75 $12,705.00 

2.2.3.0 Frame Structure 6,776 SF $3.35 $22,699.60 

2.2.3.0 Frame Structure 6,776 SF $3.35 $22,699.60 

2.2.3.0 Frame Structure 8,930 SF $3.35 $29,915.50 

3.5.1 2-sided mono pole  320 SF $10.00 $3,200.00 

3.5.1 2-sided mono pole  224 SF $10.00 $2,240.00 

4.0.8 Debris Removal (Furniture and Beds)  840 CY $18.00 $15,120.00 

4.1.1 Sidewalks and pool deck 10,240 SF $1.75 $17,920.00 

4.2.1 Asphalt Paving  54,000 SF $.25 $13,500.00 

4.14.1 Labor for Silt Fence 78 Hours $40.00 $3,120.00 

4.14.3 Sewer Cap 40 Hours $50.00 $2,000.00 

     

     

     

     

     

TOTAL PRICE: $170,949.70 
We Propose Hereby to Furnish Material and Labor Complete in Accordance with Above Specifications for the Sum of: 

One Hundred Seventy Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars and 70/00 --------------------------- $170,949.70 

Payment to be Made as Follows: 
PER CONTRACT BEI37 

All material is guaranteed to be as specified.  All work to be completed in a workmanlike 
manner according to standard practices.  Any alteration or deviation from above 
specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon orders and will become an 
extra charge over and above the estimate.  All agreements contingent upon strikes, 
accidents, or delays beyond our control.  Owner to carry fire, tornado, and other 
necessary insurance.  Our workers are fully covered by Worker’s Compensation 
insurance. 

 

                                             Tyler Lillibridge 
                                 ___________________________________________________ 

Authorized Signature:   Tyler Lillibridge – Vice President Tyler.L@myccsfl.com  
 

Note: Unit Rates per contract BEC24 

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL: 
The above prices, specifications, and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby 
accepted.  You are authorized to do the work as specified.  Payment will be made as 
outlined above.  Signature serves as written contract. 
 
 
 
Please return one signed original to Cross Construction Services, Inc. 

 

 
ACCEPTED BY: _______________________________________________________ 
                           Authorized Signature 
 
 
 
Date of Acceptance: ___________________________________________________ 
 

 

Page 8

mailto:silverd@CityofNewPortRichey.org
mailto:Tyler.L@myccsfl.com


   

5 9 1 9   M A I N  S T R E E T   •   N E W  P O R T  R I C H E Y ,   F L  3 4 6 5 2   •   7 2 7 .  8 5 3  .  1 0 1 6 

Date NO.

Budget Proposed
Current Budget

630080 43499 CRA Contractual Services - Misc 55,600        190,000      245,600      

Budget Proposed
Current Budget

630080 9004 CRA Sims Landing Boat Ramp 150,000      150,000      -              
630080 46399 4006 CRA Property Assemblage 6,775,000  40,000        6,735,000  

Requested By: Robert Rivera
Department Head

Crystal Dunn

(If Yes, Date Approved )

Date Posted _________________ Current Month _________________ Posted By:

Council Action Required

Approved By:
Finance Director

City Manager

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
5/20/2025

INCREASE

Division Description ChangeAccount No.

DECREASE

Division Description ChangeAccount No.

Explanation: demolition costs related to 7631 US Hwy 19

Yes No

Page 9



Page 10



. .

TO: Members of  the Community Redevelopment Agency

FROM: Debbie L. Manns, ICMA-CM, Executive Director

DATE: 5/20/2025

RE: Discussion Regarding the Proposed Purchase and Sale Agreement w/Pasco County Schools RE:
Schwettman Education Center

REQUEST:
The request is for the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) Board of  Directors to conduct a discussion relating to
specific terms and conditions of  the Purchase and Sale Agreement between the CRA and the School Board of  Pasco
County covering the former Schwettman Education Center.

DISCUSSION:
As I am sure you will recall at your last City Council meeting, I indicated that the above-mentioned matter would be
included on the agenda in conjunction with your meeting schedule for May 20, 2025. Since that time, the City Attorney,
after having had some discussion with me, has responded to several contract revisions that were proposed by the School
Board’s legal counsel. A summary sheet which lists the School Board contract revisions is attached as well as a redline
version of  the Purchase and Sale Agreement which contains the proposed response as provided by the City Attorney. The
following are the pertinent revisions along with the proposed responses:
 
1.      The payment period associated with the purchase price has been reduced from 3 years to 2 years. -The City accepted
the change.
2.      An interest payment along with a calculation method was proposed to be charged on the amount of  the purchase
price remaining unpaid after 1 year until paid. - The City agreed to pay an interest payment and proposed a rate of  3%.
3.      The School Board must approve all improvements to the property until the purchase price is paid in full.  The City
accepted the change.
4.      The School Board will not pay the City for any improvements to the property made by the City if  the property is
returned to the School Board for non-payment. - The City accepted the change.
5.      The covenant to restrict multi-family residential use of  the property defines multi-family as more than one-unit per
building in lieu of  as defined in the City’s Land Development Code. - The City accepted the change.
6.      The School Board added a restriction against any change in the zoning of  the property, or its being designated
historic, until the purchase price has been paid. – The City accepted the change.
7.      If  the property is sold within ten years by the City, a percentage of  the net profits from the sale of  the property must
be paid to the School Board within a reduced value schedule. – The City accepted the change.
8.      Until the purchase price is paid, the School Board will remain a named insured on a $1 million dollar liability policy. 
The City accepted the change.

RECOMMENDATION:
The recommendation is for the Board of  Directors to conduct a discussion and at the conclusion of  which provide
direction to the staff  on a position for moving forward on the plans to acquire the former school.

BUDGET / FISCAL IMPACT:

Page 11



There are no financial impacts associated with this agenda item at this time.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Pasco County School Board Revisions Backup Material
Revised Purchase and Sale Agreement - Redline Backup Material

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34


	Meeting Agenda
	Approval of May 6, 2025 CRA Meeting Minutes
	6131 US Hwy 19 Structure Demolition – Riverside Inn
	Discussion Regarding the Proposed Purchase and Sale Agreement w/Pasco County Schools RE: Schwettman Education Center

